## Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Wayne Lee

For His Dedicated Service on the

## Millbrae City Council

**WHEREAS**, Wayne Lee was elected to the Millbrae City Council in 2011 and was re-elected in 2015, and served as Mayor in 2013-2014 and 2018-2019; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Lee also served as an Alternate Representative to the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), a member of the Board of Directors of the Congestion Relief Alliance, a member of the Electrification of Cal Trains Committee, represented the City of Millbrae on several other regional and county committees and, prior to his election to the City Council, was on the Millbrae Planning Commission for six years, serving as the Commission's Chair in 2008; and

**WHEREAS,** Wayne Lee began his public service at the age of thirteen in emergency services with the Civil Air Patrol, an Auxiliary of the United States Air Force, where he rose to the rank of Lt. Colonel, and was appointed to the Pacifica Youth Commission, where he helped to make the Pacifica Youth Center a reality; and

**WHEREAS,** Wayne Lee is the founding President of the Millbrae Education Foundation, and has volunteered his time as President of the PTA and was a member of the school site council at his son's school, organized and started the Millbrae Dog Park Committee to provide the City with an open park for dogs, and volunteers as a Millbrae Lion and Chairs and advises the Millbrae Leos.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors Wayne Lee for his dedicated service on the Millbrae City Council.

Dated: December 8, 2020

SUPERVISORS:	
	WARREN SLOCUM, President
	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
test:	DAVID J. CANEPA

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors